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CERTIFIED MAIL 7009 3410 0002 1933 8189
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

March 29, 2010

Secott Moon

Lake Shore Center LLOC

- PO Box 1565
Lawrenceville, GA 30048

NON-HFYV

FACILITY TI): 13-18-20-6212
NOTICE OF VIOLATION : Failure to conduct Annual Stage I testing

On March 9, 2010, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) inspected Lake Shore
Center LLC located at 24200 TLake Shore Boulevard in Euclid. This letter serves as
notification that vou are operating sources in violation of the following apphcable air
statutes, air regulations, or air permit conditions. T

Lake Shore Center LLC is in violation of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-21-
09(DDD)(1)(c) which states that no owner or operator of a gasoline dispensing facility
(GDF) may cause, allow, or permit the transfer of gasoline from a stationary tank at a GDF
into a motor vehicle unless the vapor control system successfully passes the testing
vequirements contained in OAC Rule 3745-21-09{DDD)(2).

Lake Shore Center LLC has failed to conduct Stage IT testing as reguired by Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-21-09(DDDH(2}(1) at the frequency specified in the
California Air Resources Board (CARB) certification for the Stage 1 vapor recovery
equipment. Executive Order G-70-153-AD states that the owner or operator of the
ingtallation shall conduct, and pass, an Air-to-Liguid (A/L} Ratio test as specified in TT-
201.5 and a-Static Pressure Decay (SL) test as specified in Exhibit 3, no later than 60 days
after atartup and at least once in cach twelve month period thereafter. An A/T, Ratio and a
Static Leak test were last conducted on September 22, 2008.

Unless you undertake some type of corrective action with respect to the above noted
violations, you will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that Lake Shore Center
LLC conduct Stage 1l testing and submit the test results within thirty (30) days to the
following enforcement representative:

An Equal Oppbz‘tunity Erployer
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Megan Murphy

Cleveland Division of Air Quaiit}
75 Erieview Plaza 27 Floor
Cleveland, Ohic 44114-1839

Tf there is insufficient time to correct the alleged violations within this timeframe, a written
response which includes a timeline for eorrecting the alleged violations must be received
within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter.

Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and /or permit terms and conditions are subject to the
penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.99(A), which allows fines of not
more than twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisonment for not more than one year, or
both, for each violation.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA’s concurrence. The failure fo mention any specific
violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or regulations ‘
regarding air pollution eontrol. Vielations of air pollution control laws may be pursued in
local court or referred to Qhio EPA or U.S. EPA for further enforcement action. Should you
have any questions, please call Megan Murphy at 216-864-4258. All correspondence with
CDAQ must include the Ohic EPA fdclhty identification number for Lake Shore Center
LLC: 13-18-20-6212. :

Sincerely,

Vndu Kmﬂm@% for €.

George- Baker IR ' I
Chief of Enforcement

GBMM

ce: Jim Wilson, Hop-In -

Michael J. Krzywicki, CDAQ

John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office

Iisa Holscher, U.S. EPA Region V
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